

– **URGENT MOTION UNDER CIRCUIT RULE 27-3(b)** –

DOCKET No. 05-15921

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

SIERRA NEVADA FOREST PROTECTION CAMPAIGN, PLUMAS FOREST
PROJECT, EARTH ISLAND INSTITUTE, and CENTER FOR BIOLOGICAL
DIVERSITY, non-profit organizations,
Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

UNITED STATES FOREST SERVICE; JACK BLACKWELL, in his official
capacity as Regional Forester, Region 5, United States Forest Service; and JAMES
M. PEÑA, in his official capacity as Forest Supervisor, Plumas National Forest,
Defendants-Appellees,

and

QUINCY LIBRARY GROUP and PLUMAS COUNTY,
Intervenors-Defendants-Appellees.

On Appeal From a Judgment of the United States District Court
for the Eastern District of California
Civ. S-04-2023 MCE/GGH

**URGENT MOTION FOR INJUNCTION PENDING APPEAL
ACTION NECESSARY BY JUNE 14, 2005**

MICHAEL R. SHERWOOD (CASB #63702)
GEORGE M. TORGUN (CASB #222085)
Earthjustice
426 17th Street, 5th Floor
Oakland, CA 94612
(510) 550-6725

RACHEL M. FAZIO (CASB #187580)
John Muir Project
P.O. Box 697
Cedar Ridge, CA 95924
(530) 273-9290

Attorneys for Sierra Nevada Forest Protection
Campaign and Plumas Forest Project

Attorney for Earth Island Institute
and Center for Biological Diversity

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	iv
INTRODUCTION	1
PROCEEDINGS IN THE DISTRICT COURT	2
BACKGROUND	3
ARGUMENT	6
I. Standard For Injunction Pending Appeal.	6
II. Plaintiffs Have a Strong Likelihood of Succeeding on the Merits of Their Claim that the Forest Service Violated NEPA by Failing in the EA to Take a Hard Look at the Cumulative Impacts of the Project on the California Spotted Owl.	7
A. Statutory Overview.....	7
B. The Forest Service Failed to Take a Hard Look at the Cumulative Impacts of the Meadow Valley Project.	8
III. Plaintiffs Have a Strong Likelihood of Succeeding on the Merits of Their Claim that the Forest Service’s Failure to Prepare an EIS for the Project Violated NEPA and was Arbitrary and Capricious.	11
A. The Forest Service Failed to Take a Hard Look at Whether the Meadow Valley Project Significantly Affects Public Safety.....	11
B. An EIS Was Required for the Meadow Valley Project Because the Project Will Create Significant Impacts and Additional Highly Uncertain Risks to the California Spotted Owl.	14
C. An EIS for the Meadow Valley Project was Required Because the Project, in Conjunction with Other Reasonably	

	Foreseeable Future Projects, Will Result in Significant Cumulative Impacts to the California Spotted Owl.	15
IV.	Plaintiffs Will Suffer Irreparable Harm if this Court Does Not Enjoin Implementation of the Project Pending Disposition of the Appeal.	16
V.	The Balance of the Hardships Tips Decidedly in Plaintiffs’ Favor.	17
VI.	The Public Interest Favors the Issuance of an Injunction.	18
	CONCLUSION	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Amoco Prod. Co. v. Village of Gambell, Alaska</i> , 480 U.S. 531 (1987).....	16, 17
<i>Blue Mountains Biodiversity Project v. Blackwood</i> , 161 F.3d 1208 (9th Cir. 1998)	7
<i>Earth Island Institute v. U.S. Forest Serv.</i> , 351 F.3d 1291 (9th Cir. 2003).....	6, 16
<i>Fund for Animals, Inc. v. Lujan</i> , 962 F.2d 1391 (9th Cir. 1992).....	6
<i>Hells Canyon Alliance v. United States Forest Serv.</i> , 227 F.3d 1170 (9th Cir. 2000)	8
<i>Idaho Sporting Congress, Inc. v. Rittenhouse</i> , 305 F.3d 957 (9th Cir. 2002)	18
<i>Inland Empire Public Lands Council v. United States Forest Serv.</i> , 88 F.3d 754 (9th Cir. 1996)	9
<i>Kern v. United States Bureau of Land Management</i> , 284 F.3d 1062 (9th Cir. 2002)	7, 8, 9
<i>Kettle Range Conservation Group v. U.S. Bureau of Land Management</i> , 150 F.3d 1083 (9th Cir. 1998)	19
<i>Kootenai Tribe of Idaho v. Veneman</i> , 313 F.3d 1094 (9th Cir. 2002).....	17
<i>LaFlamme v. F.E.R.C.</i> , 852 F.2d 389 (9th Cir. 1988)	7
<i>National Parks and Conservation Association v. Babbitt</i> , 241 F.3d 722 (9th Cir. 2001)	16
<i>Republic of the Philippines v. Marcos</i> , 862 F.2d 1355 (9th Cir. 1988).....	7
<i>Seattle Audubon Society v. Evans</i> , 771 F. Supp. 1081 (W.D. Wash. 1991), <i>aff'd</i> , 952 F.2d 297 (9th Cir. 1991)	18
<i>Selkirk Conservation Alliance v. Forsgren</i> , 336 F.3d 944 (9th Cir. 2003)	9, 10
<i>Sierra Club v. Eubanks</i> , 335 F. Supp. 2d 1070 (E.D. Cal. 2004)	18
<i>Thomas v. Peterson</i> , 753 F.2d 754 (9th Cir. 1985).....	16
<i>Warm Springs Dam Task Force v. Gribble</i> , 565 F.2d 549 (9th Cir. 1977).....	6

REGULATIONS

40 C.F.R. § 1500.1(a).....	7
40 C.F.R. § 1501.4(b)	7
40 C.F.R. § 1508.27(b)(7).....	8, 11, 14
40 C.F.R. § 1508.7	10

STATUTES

5 U.S.C. § 706(2)	8
42 U.S.C. § 4332(2)	7
